

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WALID ABDELAZIZ AND JIMMY MARIN-CORONEL,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF DECEDENT LOLOMANIA SOAKAI,

ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID B. NEWDORF

NEWDORF LEGAL

630 Thomas L. Berkley Way,

Suite 103

Oakland, CA 94612

Telephone: (415) 357-1234

david@newdorf.com

RICHARD W. OSMAN

Counsel of Record

BERTRAND FOX ELLIOT

OSMAN + WENZEL

2749 Hyde Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Telephone: (415) 353-0999

rosman@bfesf.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONERS' REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION EXPANDS STATE LIABILITY FOR ACCIDENTAL, UNINTENDED INJURIES AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts With Decisions of the Sixth, Seventh, Eighth and Tenth Circuits.....	1
B. <i>Soakai</i> Lowers the Bar Under the Due Process Clause by Allowing Recovery for Accidental Injuries.....	5
C. Even if the Ninth Circuit and Respondents Correctly Interpreted <i>Lewis</i> , There Is Still a Circuit Split that Must Be Resolved.	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FURTHER EXPANDED DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY HOLDING THE GOVERNMENT LIABLE FOR UNINTENDED INJURIES INFILCTED BY PRIVATE ACTORS.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Archuleta v. McShan</i>	
897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Bublitz v. Cottey</i>	
327 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3, 8
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i>	
210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i>	
199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i>	
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	1
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i>	
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	6
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i>	
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	13
<i>Ellis v. Ogden City</i>	
589 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Helseth v. Burch</i>	
258 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Jones v. Byrnes</i>	
585 F.3d 971(6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Neal v. St. Louis Cty. Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i>	
217 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2000).....	4

<i>Paul v. Davis</i>	
424 U.S. 693 (1976)	13
<i>Radecki v. Barela</i>	
146 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Rakchi v. City of N.Y.</i>	
800 F. Supp. 3d 494 (E.D.N.Y. 2025)	9
<i>Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i>	
463 U.S. 239 (1983)	13
<i>Schaefer v. Goch</i>	
153 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Sitzes v. City of W. Memphis Ark.</i>	
606 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Thaer Mahdi v. Salt Lake Police Department</i>	
54 F.4th 1232 (10th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Voisine v. United States</i>	
579 U.S. 686 (2016)	8
